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To:     Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:     Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:     November 14, 2022 
   
Re:     Appeal BOZA2022-052 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  
Riad Baghdadi 
  
Status of Applicant:  
Representative to the Property Owner 
RB Architecture Engineering 
Construction, LLC 

11661 College Boulevard 
Overland Park, Kansas 66120 
 
Requested Actions: 
Approval of a variance request. 
 
Date of Application:  
September 30, 2022 
 
Purpose:  
Variance 1: This appeal has been filed 
to grant a variance from the parking 
minimum requirement. Section 27-
467(e) requires paved off-street parking 
at a ratio of not less than four (4) 
spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor 
area in the building in the C-3 District. 
The total area of the proposed 
commercial building measures 15,577 
square feet, requiring a total of 63 
parking spaces. The applicant is 
requesting 33 parking spaces, a 
violation of 30 parking spaces. 

↑ 
N 

↑ 
N 
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Purpose (cont.):  Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to grant a 
variance from the front yard setback. Section 27-
467(d)(2)a states that the front yard setback shall be 
no less than 25 feet in the C-3 District. The appellant 
is requesting a front yard setback of one (1) foot and 
eight (8) inches, a violation of 23 feet and four (4) 
inches. 

 
Property Location:     1201 State Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas 66102 
 
Commission Districts:   Commissioner At-Large, District #2: Tom Burroughs 

District #2 Commissioner: Brian McKiernan 
 
Existing Zoning:     C-3 Commercial District 
 
Adjacent Zoning: North: RP-5 Planned Apartment District 

South: C-3 Commercial District 
East: C-3 Commercial District 
West: C-3 Commercial District 

 
Adjacent Uses:      North: Vacant multi-tenant commercial building 

South: Bakery 
East:  Used auto dealership  
West:  Auto storage lot 
 

Neighborhood Characteristics: The subject property is within the Riverview Statistical 
Neighborhood and is not within a neighborhood 
group. The neighborhood is dominated by the dual 
commercial corridors of Minnesota and State 
Avenues. North of State Avenue the parcels are 
primarily zoned for commercial and multi-family 
residential districts, while to the south of Minnesota 
Avenue the parcels are smaller and primarily zoned 
for single-family residential districts. Located in 
between Minnesota and State Avenue, the subject 
property is embedded with a mix of commercial 
buildings and uses. 

 
Total Tract Size:    0.31 Acre 
 
Master Plan Area: The subject property is within the Downtown Area 

Master Plan. 
 
Master Plan Designation: The Downtown Area Master Plan designates this 

property as Urban Residential. The Urban Residential 
Land Use District allows up to 12 dwelling units per 
acre (ideally designed as attached units such as 
townhomes or stacked duplexes). Allowed uses also 
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include zero- or near-zero lot line single-family 
residences, residential-commercial live-work units 
(with commercial uses limited to the first story), and 
institutions such as schools and places of worship. 
Buildings and streets within the Urban Residential 
Land Use District should be designed on a highly 
walkable pedestrian scale. 

 
Major Street Plan: The Major Street Plan classifies State Avenue as a 

Class C Thoroughfare. The Major Street Plan 
classifies North 12th Street as a Local/Neighborhood 
Street.  

 
Required Parking:  Section 27-467(e) requires paved off-street parking at 

a ratio of not less than four (4) spaces per 1,000 
square feet of floor area in the building. The proposed 
site plan demonstrates a building of 15,577 square 
feet, requiring a total of 63 parking spaces. The 
applicant is requesting 33 parking spaces, a violation 
of 30 parking spaces. Therefore, the subject property 
fails to meet Section 27-467(e); BOZA2022-052 is 
being applied for to address this violation. 

 
Advertisement:      The Wyandotte Echo – October 20, 2022 

Letters to Property Owners – October 21, 2022 
 
Public Hearing:       November 14, 2022 
 
Public Support:      None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:     None to date. 
 
RELATED ENFORCEMENT AND ACTION ITEMS 
 
Noise or Disturbance Complaints: 
 

1. The current property owner has not received any noise or disturbance 
complaints.  

 
Building or Code Enforcement Complaints: 
 

1. The previous property owner received a citation for an abandoned vehicle 
(09208-01219) in 2009. 

2. The current property owner received a citation for multiple violations in 2022 
(STR22-0901).  
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Outstanding or Related Permits and Cases: 
 

1. The current property owner does not have any outstanding Building Permits. 
2. The current property owner has an outstanding Property Maintenance 

Compliance citation for multiple violations (STR22-0901) and a corresponding 
abatement (ABT22-2914). Property Maintenance Compliance Staff states that an 
inspection of the subject property found “weeds, junk, poison ivy, inoperable 
cars, no screened fencing, damaged fencing, storage not adjacent to building, 
excess storage, trash and grease dumpster on the front of the building without 
screening/fence, damaged and broken windows. An abatement for weeds and 
junk, an environmental case for same as well as excess items and inop[erable] 
vehicles, structural for windows and fencing and a zoning case for the 
screening”. 

 
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 

property in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 
 
Variances 1-2: These variances arise from a proposed site plan that 
demonstrates fewer parking spaces and a front yard setback less than allowed 
by district code. The subject property is less than one-third (1/3) of an acre, 
which limits the number of site designs available. Furthermore, the subject 
property is designated as an Urban Residential Land Use District by the 
Downtown Area Master Plan. This land use district places an emphasis on “zero- 
or near-zero lot line” buildings and greater pedestrian connectivity; the applicant 
is seeking to comply with the Downtown Area Master Plan and as a result is 
unable to also comply with the C-3 District parking and setback requirements. 
This apparent conflict between the Zoning Code and Area Master Plan creates a 
condition which is unique to the subject property. This conflict is not ordinarily 
found in the same district, and it was not created by actions of the applicant or 
property owner. 
 

2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 
Variance 1: The applicant is proposing a 15,577-sqaure-foot building that will be 
used for retail “based on [a] business model of pre-ordering, online ordering, 
delivery, and quick pick[-]up”, according to the applicant. This quick pick-up 
model will involve a high turnover of customers and vehicles in a manner that is 
not typically seen by standard retail stores. Therefore, the concern of parking 
spillover is lessened, but given the reduced amount of parking that applicant is 
requesting, there is may still be a possibility that off-site parking will have an 
effect on adjacent properties. Overall though, granting the variance may 
adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.  
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Variance 2: The applicant has stated that part of the reason for proposing a front 
yard setback of 20 inches is to “align the new building to the building on the 
west”. While there is no building on the adjacent western parcel, this sentiment is 
also emphasized and promoted by the Downtown Area Master Plan and by 
planning best practices for downtown development. The location of the proposed 
building so close to the public sidewalk and the State Avenue right-of-way will not 
have an adverse effect on the rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 
 
Variance 1: Strict application of the minimum parking requirement would require 
a reduction in the footprint of the proposed building. Given the business model, 
which requires more space for holding inventory at scale and less space for in-
store customers, a reduction in floor space would not be feasible. Alternatively, to 
maintain the existing floor area but spread it out over two (2) or three (3) stories, 
in order to create additional room for parking. Therefore, strict application of the 
zoning ordinance requested will constitute unnecessary hardship. 
 
Variance 2: Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would 
require a redesign of the building’s floor space and dimensions in order to 
accommodate for a 25-foot setback and still remain within the boundaries of the 
parcel. Furthermore, the required setback in the C-3 District is not consistent with 
the Downtown Area Master Plan, and therefore strict application would create 
unnecessary conflict in design. Therefore, strict application of the zoning 
ordinance requested will constitute unnecessary hardship. 
 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Variance 1: The current draft of the revised Zoning Code would designate the 
proposed building as either “General Business” or “Non-store Retailer”. 
Regardless of the classification, the minimum parking standards for such 
businesses is two (2) spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor space. The subject 
property would meet these minimum parking standards, which take into account 
the effects that overflow parking have on the surrounding properties, businesses, 
and streets. Therefore, the variance desired will not adversely affect the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Variance 2: The applicant has stated that part of the reason for proposing a front 
yard setback of 20 inches is to “align the new building to the building on the 
west”. While there is no building on the adjacent western parcel, this sentiment is 
also emphasized and promoted by the Downtown Area Master Plan and by 
planning best practices for downtown development. The location of the proposed 
building so close to the public sidewalk and the State Avenue right-of-way will not 
adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, 
or general welfare. 
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5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 
Variance 1: Section 27-467(e) is to provide sufficient parking for standard retail 
uses. As previously mentioned, the anticipated business model was quick pick-
ups from online orders. This will reduce the number of customers who will be in 
the building as well as reduce the amount of time each vehicle will be parked on 
site. As such a business model has not been commonplace until two (2) years 
ago—and was certainly not anticipated by the Zoning Code when it was initially 
passed in 1988—it cannot be expected that parking minimums based on building 
floor area would serve as an accurate determination of the number of parking 
spaces needed. While the proposed site does not meet the text of Section 27-
467(e), it should not have to, but rather the adequate number of parking spaces 
should be proven by the applicant. Therefore, granting of the requested variance 
will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 
Variance 2: The spirit of Section 27-467(d)(2)a is to provide sufficient buffering 
between commercial uses and the public right-of-way. The C-3 Commercial 
District requirements exist for properties throughout the Unified Government. 
Such setbacks are overly broad and may not properly address specific contexts, 
such as along State Avenue in Downtown Kansas City. The subject property 
meets this latter scenario, and a near-zero lot line building would better serve 
that context. This assertion is supported by the Downtown Area Master Plan. 
Given the specific design and context of the proposed building, granting of the 
requested variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the 
zoning ordinance. 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
• N/A 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

 
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting via Zoom on October 28, 2022. Attached is 
the list of persons who attended the meeting, minutes, affidavit and/or submitted 
comments to the applicant. 

 
KEY ISSUES 

 
Commercial Design Guidelines Overlay District 
Downtown Area Master Plan  
Legal Description  
Traffic 
 
 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
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Planning and Urban Design Comments: 

 
General 
1. The parcel addressed as 1201 State Avenue (Parcel #080853) does not match 

the dimensions demonstrated in the submitted site plan. The applicant must 
submit a legal description(s) in compliance with Board of Zoning Appeals 
application standards for all land involved in the proposed development. This 
includes submitting the “Affidavit, Property Owner Consent Form” for all parcels 
that are owned by a party other than the applicant. 
 

2. The location of the proposed building on the site plan (see “Site Plan of 1201 
State Avenue Submitted by the Applicant” within the Attachments section of this 
report) does not match the location of the proposed building demonstrated on the 
site renderings (see “Renderings of the Proposed Building” within the 
Attachments section). Provide a revised site plan and/or rendering in order for 
them to match with the Development Review Committee (DRC). 
 

3. Has the applicant or property owner issued a traffic study or peer store 
comparison with the purpose of determining if the proposed commercial use and 
business model will be able to accommodate a reduction of parking by nearly 
50%? 
 
Applicant Response: Of the 33 proposed parking spaces, 15 spaces will be used 
for online order pick-ups and 15 spaces will be used for customers coming in the 
store. The pick-up parking spaces are expected to turn over every 15 minutes, 
and the in-store order parking spaces are expected to turn over every 45 
minutes. 
 
Staff Response: This predicted turnover rate will result in an average of two and 
two-thirds (2 2/3) customers served per hour. There are three (3) additional 
parking spaces that are included in the parking lot count, but which were not 
taken into account in the turnover rates provided by the applicant. 

 
4. Will the applicant maintain the existing retaining wall along State Avenue, or will 

the retaining wall be repaired if it is damaged in the course of construction? 
 
Applicant Response: We will replace any portion of the retaining wall and/or 
sidewalk that is damaged in the construction process with a modified retaining 
wall and/or sidewalk paving after construction is complete. 
 

5. The current Zoning Code requires a minimum parking ratio of four (4) spaces per 
1,000 square feet of building floor area, which results in 63 required parking 
spaces. Under the proposed revised Zoning Code, the minimum parking ratio of 
two (2) space per 1,000 square feet of building floor area would be required, 
resulting in 32 required parking spaces. Under the proposed revised Zoning 
Code, the subject property would meet the parking minimum standards. 
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6. The Urban Residential Land Use District emphasizes characteristics such as 
highly walkable pedestrian scale streets and buildings and neighborhood mixed-
use locations to provide commercial support. While the proposed site offers near-
zero lot lines and reduced parking to encourage pedestrian traffic, revisions to 
the site plan should be made in order to better match the proposed use with the 
corresponding Land Use District in the Downtown Area Master Plan. The 
revisions should address the following issues: 

a. The building should be moved to the northeast corner of the subject 
property;  

b. The front door (or a second entrance), should be located at the northeast 
corner of the building; and, 

c. The building should have architectural features that both are consist with 
mixed-use residential-commercial buildings and allow for an easy future 
conversion to mixed uses.  

 
Staff Response: The applicant cannot provide a final revised site plan until 
access to the alley to the rear of the subject property can be assured. Full access 
to the alley by semi-trailer trucks is inhibited by transformers mounted on a wood 
pole frame spanning the width of the alley that runs north-south. As of November 
7, 2022, Department of Planning & Urban Design Staff have not received 
guidance from the Board of Public Utilities (BPU) as to the status or options for 
these transformers. Upon confirmation from the BPU as to which options for the 
mounted transformers are allow, the status of alley access will be resolved, and 
the applicant shall submit a revised site plan that reflects the extent of alley 
access available. 
 
If an option granted by the BPU will allow for vehicular access to the subject 
property via the alley, the applicant must submit a revised site plan that (1) 
demonstrates the availability of such access and incorporates this access into 
the site design, and (2) positions the proposed building in the northeast corner of 
the subject property. The revised location of the proposed building must be 
consistent with both the front yard setback granted by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals through this variance request—BOZA2022-052—and with the modified 
corner side yard setback to the greatest extent permitted by Section 27-638(a). 
This revised site plan must be produced before Development Review Committee 
(DRC) review of the subject property and the proposed project can be completed. 
 

7. Per Section 27-576(h)(1), for new construction, windows, windows with awnings, 
and covered pedestrian walkways should total at least 60 percent of the building 
frontage along public streets or parking lots. The north façade of the proposed 
building faces State Avenue and has a linear frontage of 169.75 feet. The east 
façade of the proposed building faces the parking lot and has a linear frontage of 
95.25 feet. Therefore, the north and east façades require all windows, windows 
with awnings, and covered pedestrian walkways must be at least 101 feet and 11 
inches, and 57 feet and 3 inches, respectively. The applicant must demonstrate 
that this requirement has been met. 
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8. Per Section 27-4679g), trees are required to be provided at not less than one (1) 
per 7,000 square feet of site area. Per Section 27-577(a)(5), landscaping shall 
exceed the typical code requirements by at least 75 percent. The subject 
property has an area of 36,468 square feet, which requires 10 trees (36,468 * 
(1.75/7,000) = 9.12, rounded up to 10). Additionally, Section 27-577(b)(3)a 
requires one (1) tree with a minimum caliper of two (2) inches (ornamental) 
evergreen trees must be at least six (6) feet tall when planted) provided for every 
30 feet of street easement or frontage. The subject property has a frontage of 
187.5 feet, which requires an additional six (6) trees. Therefore, a total of 16 
trees are required to meet the subject property’s landscaping requirements. 

 
Commercial Development Guidelines Overlay District 
1. The applicant is requesting two (2) variances from the C-3 Commercial District 

regulations, for a commercial retail building. As this building is a commercial 
use, the subject property is therefore subject to, and must comply with, all 
applicable regulations under the Commercial Development Guidelines Overlay 
District (CDGOD). This subsection addresses the applicant’s demonstrated 
compliance with relevant CDGOD regulations. All listed requirements that are 
identified as “have not been meet” in the final staff report must be granted a 
deviation by the City Planning Commission upon specific request by the 
applicant during the City Planning Commission meeting. 
 

2. The plan set submitted by the applicant demonstrates that the following 
requirements of the Commercial Development Guidelines Overlay District have 
been met: 

a. Per Section 27-575(c)(1), site drainage patterns shall be designed to 
prevent surface drainage from collecting on and/or flowing across 
pedestrian areas;  

b. Per Section 27-575(d)(2), curb-cuts should be minimized and 
concentrated at mid-block; 

c. Per Section 27-575(d)(10), sidewalks in front of buildings must be 
designed to accommodate pedestrian activity both for that use and for 
movement between uses. This may include cafe seating and outdoor 
sales pursuant to the chapter 32, article III; 

d. Per Section 27-575(d)(11), internal pedestrian walkways within parking lot 
or drive area must be distinguished from other surfaces; 

e. Per Section 27-575(e)(3), parking located between front of building and 
street right-of-way must provide an additional 20 feet of landscaped area 
in addition to the required setback; 

f. Per Section 27-575(e)(4), parking must be screened from adjacent streets 
by walls, shrubs, trees, or other design elements; 

g. Per Section 27-575(e)(6), accessible parking must be provided according 
to unified government requirements; 

h. Per Section 27-575(f)(4), retail shops at street level should have direct 
access to and from the sidewalk; 

i. Per Section 27-575(f)(5), entrances should be easily identifiable as 
primary points of access to buildings; 
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j. Per Section 27-575(f)(8), buildings, walls, trees, topography, and other site 
features shall be oriented and arranged to define circulation areas and 
lend a human scale to the development; 

k. Per Section 27-575(g)(2), service areas and docking facilities should be 
located to the side or rear of the building away from public streets and 
main circulation and drives when possible; 

l. Per Section 27-575(g)(3), all trash receptacles shall be enclosed with a 
screening wall or fence constructed of the same materials as the primary 
structure. The screen must be a minimum of six feet in height on all sides 
and designed with the gate facing away from streets or adjacent land 
uses. All screening materials must be well maintained at all times; 

m. Per Section 27-576(b)(2), building elevation design determinations must 
consider the character of the surrounding architecture and neighborhood 
and incorporated design elements that further reflect or enhance 
community character. Where community character is difficult to determine, 
planning staff will work with the applicant to identify any relevant features; 

n. Per Section 27-576(c)(1), commercial development should take into 
account the architectural design of all building elevations, 360 degrees. 
Quality design should be expressed on all elevations of a building; 

o. Per Section 27-576(c)(2), in order to break up the monotonous 
appearance of long facades, a building wall no more than 45 feet in length 
should be divided into increments of no more than 45 feet through 
articulation of the facade. This can be achieved through combinations of at 
least three of the following techniques: divisions or breaks in materials, 
building offsets (projections, recesses, niches), window bays, separate 
entrances and entry treatment, or variation in rooflines; 

p. Per Section 27-576(c)(3), the scale of individual building facade 
components should relate to one another and the human scale, 
particularly at street level; 

q. Per Section 27-576(d)(5), a single, large dominant building mass shall be 
avoided. Changes in mass should be related to entrances, the integral 
structure, and/or the organization of spaces and activities; 

r. Per Section 27-576(e)(2), exterior building materials shall not include the 
following: split shakes, rough sawn, or board and batten wood, vinyl 
siding, smooth-faced grey concrete block, painted or stained concrete 
block, tilt-up concrete panels; field-painted or prefinished corrugated metal 
siding; standard single-tee or double-tee concrete systems, or EIFS at the 
ground level or comprising more than 15 percent of any façade; 

s. Per Section 27-576(e)(3), exterior building material must be continued 
down to within nine inches of finished grade on any elevation. Exterior 
masonry materials must be continued to the top of grade;  

t. Per Section 27-576(e)(4), all building facades shall be at least 50 percent 
masonry. Cementious siding may be used to meet 50 percent of the total 
masonry requirement; 

u. Per Section 27-577(b)(2), landscape berms and/or continuous rows of 
shrubs are required to screen parking from adjacent development or 
public streets. Shrubs used in this area must not exceed a maximum 
height of 30 inches at maturity; 
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v. Per Section 27-577(c)(5), landscape and streetscape design should be 
used to enhance the frontage of primary roadways; 

w. Per Section 27-577(d)(1), at least 75 percent of the length of building 
foundations facing public streets, the exterior of the development, or 
common spaces must be planted with ornamental plant material such as 
ornamental trees, flowering shrubs, perennials, and groundcovers; 

x. Per Section 27-577(d)(2), planting must be massed and scaled as 
appropriate for the entryway size and space; 

y. Per Section 27-577(e)(1), parking lot landscaping must be used to 
minimize the expansive appearance of parking lots, provide shaded 
parking areas, and mitigate any negative acoustic impacts of motor 
vehicles; 

z. Per Section 27-577(e)(2), parking lot landscaping should reinforce 
pedestrian and vehicular circulation, especially parking lot entrances, end 
of driving aisles, and pedestrian walkways leading through parking lots; 

aa. Per Section 27-577(g)(3), in general, formal, stand-alone trees are 
encouraged to be planted in landscape zones along major streets and 
medians. These trees should be planted as follows: one tree with a 
minimum caliper of two inches (ornamental) evergreen trees must be at 
least six feet tall when planted) provided for every 30 feet of street 
easement or frontage, and street trees should be planted no closer than 
55 feet and no more than 65 feet apart. Groupings of ornamental trees 
and shrubs should be placed in between the street trees; 

bb. Per Section 27-577(g)(5), the primary landscaping material used in 
parking lots must be trees that provide share or are capable of providing 
shade at maturity. Shrubbery, hedges and other planting materials may be 
used to complement the tree landscaping, but shall not be the sole means 
of landscaping; 

cc. Per Section 27-577(f)(1), all new development landscaping must be 
irrigated with an automatic system approved by the planning department. 
Rehabilitation development must either have an irrigation system or a 
watering plan; 

dd. Per Section 27-577(f)(2), plants that die must be replaced as quickly as 
possible, but in no event longer than four months; and, 

ee. Per Section 27-578(a)(1); the enhanced feeling of legitimate ownership by 
reinforcing existing natural surveillance and natural access control 
strategies with additional symbolic or social ones. 

 
9. The following requirements of the Commercial Development Guidelines Overlay 

District have not been met: 
a. Per Section 27-575(d)(8), internal vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian 

circulation must connect in a manner obvious to users; 
b. Per Section 27-575(d)(12), pedestrian connections must be clearly defined 

in a combination of two or more of the following ways: six-inch vertical 
curb, trellis, special railing, bollards, special paving, low seat wall or other 
architectural features, pedestrian scale lighting, and traffic calming 
devices; 
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c. Per Section 27-575(e)(1), the majority of all surface parking and all drive 
through facilities should be located to the maximum extent possible behind 
buildings or in the interior of a block; 

d. Per Section 27-576(g)(1), buildings should have a defined top. This can be 
accomplished with cornices, caps, parapets, or roofs;  

e. Per Section 27-576(g)(2), three-dimensional rooftops are encouraged. 
Variation in roofline is suggested to reduce the scale of large buildings;  

f. Per Section 27-578(a)(1); the enhanced feeling of legitimate ownership by 
reinforcing existing natural surveillance and natural access control 
strategies with additional symbolic or social ones; 

g. Per Section 27-578(a)(3), the use of pavement treatments, landscaping, 
art, signage, screening and fences define and outline ownership of space; 
and, 

h. Per Section 27-578(b), natural surveillance is a design concept directed 
primarily at keeping intruders under observation. Provision of natural 
surveillance helps to create environments where there is plenty of 
opportunity for people engaged in their normal behavior to observe the 
space around them. Areas can be designed so they are more easily 
observed through:… (2) Placement of persons or activities to maximize 
surveillance possibilities, and (3) Minimum maintained lighting standards 
that provide for nighttime illumination of parking lots, walkways, entrances, 
exits and related areas to promote a safe environment. 
 

10. It is unclear if the following requirements of the Commercial Development 
Guidelines Overlay District have been met or not. In the Final Plan Review and/or 
Development Review Committee approval process, the applicant should provide 
further explanation or demonstration for the following unless the applicant has 
been granted a deviation by the City Planning Commission from specific CDGOD 
subsections: 

a. Per Section 27-575(d)(1), projects must be designed to minimize any 
increased traffic use of neighborhood streets; 

b. Per Section 27-575(e)(2), pedestrian walkways through the parking area 
to building entrances should be clearly marked pursuant to this 
subdivision; 

c. Per Section 27-575(e)(5), parking lot curb cuts must be designed and 
minimized to reduce conflicts between pedestrians and automobiles; 

d. Per Section 27-575(f)(1), there should be a designated walkway or clear 
pathway to the main entrance of a building so that pedestrians are not 
required to walk through parking lots; 

e. Per Section 27-575(f)(2), buildings should be located in such a manner as 
to minimize conflicts between pedestrians and automobiles; 

f. Per Section 27-575(f)(3), buildings should be oriented primarily to the 
street; 

g. Per Section 27-575(g)(1), masonry screen walls are required to provide 
100 percent opaque screening to public views of loading and service 
areas from other properties or public streets; 

h. Per Section 27-576(e)(1), building materials must be durable, 
economically maintained, and of a quality that will retain its appearance 
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over time, including but not limited to: natural or synthetic stone, brick, 
stucco, integrally-colored, textured, or glazed concrete masonry units, high 
quality prestressed concrete systems, cementious siding (hardy board), or 
glass. The director may approve other high-quality materials: building 
design should avoid large expanses of highly reflective surfaces and 
mirror glass exterior walls, and highly tinted glass or glass tinted in 
unnatural colors should be avoided; 

i. Per Section 27-576(h)(1), for new construction, windows, windows with 
awnings, and covered pedestrian walkways should total at least 60 
percent of the building frontage along public streets or parking lots. 
Windows should be for display purposes or to allow viewing both into and 
out of the interior. Exceptions may be made for individual tenants in 
excess of 20,000 square feet gross floor area or the rear elevation of a 
building that backs up to a public street, where the window percentage 
should be 25 percent of the linear building frontage; and, 

j. Per Section 27-577(a)(5), landscaping shall exceed the typical code 
requirements by at least 75 percent. 

 
Planning Engineering Comments: 

1. Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering 
can recommend approval: 
a. None 

2. Items that are conditions of approval: 
a. None 

3. Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
a. None 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal BOZA2022-052 
subject to all comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report, and summarized 
by the following conditions: 
 

1. Upon guidance from BPU, the applicant must submit a revised site plan 
that reflects the Staff comments contained in this report. This revised site 
plan must be produced before Development Review Committee (DRC) 
review of the subject property and the proposed project can be completed; 

2. Windows, windows with awnings, and covered pedestrian walkways should 
total at least 101 feet and 11 inches on the north façade, and at least 57 feet 
and 3 inches on the east façade; 

3. A total of 16 trees are required to meet the subject property’s landscaping 
requirements; 

4. A building permit is required for the construction of a permanent structure 
greater than 120 square feet, for the expansion of or addition to an existing 
structure, and/or a change in the use of (i.e., change of occupancy) an 
existing structure. The applicant is required to contact the Building 
Inspections Division at (913) 573-8620 or by 
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buildinginspection@wycokck.org to confirm if they need a building permit, 
and if so, must take it upon themselves to initiate the building permit 
process accordingly; 

5. All exterior lighting on the building must be hooded or controlled to direct 
light 90 degrees downward. No light may cast light or glare off the property 
or onto the public street; 

6. Per Section 27-723(a), no sign (including the structure or sign surface) 
shall be erected, installed, altered, relocated, rebuilt, or refaced until the 
unified government issues a sign permit. Only those signs permitted in this 
division shall be granted a sign permit. Contact the Department of Planning 
and Urban Design at (913) 573-5750 or signpermits@wycokck.org to begin 
this process; 

7. If approved, the applicant must file and maintain a current business 
occupation tax application with this office; 

8. All existing and future driveways must feature curb cuts that are 
constructed to UG standards; 

9. A Right-of-Way Permit is Required. The applicant is required to contact the 
Public Works Department at (913) 573-5311 or by info@wycokck.org to 
confirm if they need a right-of-way permit, and if so, must take it upon 
themselves to initiate the permit process accordingly; 

10. Section 27-467(g) requires that trees are required at not less than one (1) 
per 7,000 square feet of site area. The subject property has 36,468 square 
feet, requiring six (6) trees be provided on the site plan; 

11. Section 27-467(g) requires that a six (6) foot high architectural screening is 
to be provided along all side and rear property lines common to or across 
an alley from residentially zoned property. Additional screening or 
buffering may be required to soften the visual impact of parking or 
unsightly areas; 

12. Section 27-699(a)(4) states that at least one-half of the trees planted to 
fulfill the tree planting requirements shall be shade trees; 

13. Section 27-699(a)(6) states that non-industrial and non-structural parking 
lots that have a paved area wider than a double-loaded aisle and more than 
20,000 square feet in area shall provide one shade tree for each 20 parking 
spaces on the interior of the parking lot. Interior tree plantings are in 
addition to other landscaping requirements; 

14. Section 27-702(1)(a-d) states that shade trees shall be at least two (2) inch 
caliper when planted as measured 12 inches above the ground. All 
ornamental deciduous trees shall be at least two (2) inch caliper when 
planted as measured 12 inches above the ground. All evergreens shall be 5 
to 6 feet in height when planted as measured 12 inches above the ground. 
Ornamental deciduous trees shall be 6 to 8 feet when planted as measured 
12 inches above the ground; 

15. Issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any project or property 
associated with an entitlement from the City Planning Commission or UG 
Board of Commissioners, shall not be issued prior to the completion of all 
landscape elements for the project to the standards and requirements for a 
Final Certificate of Occupancy and the successful review by departmental 
inspection. As an alternative to completely meeting all standards and 
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requirements for a Final Certificate of Occupancy, to allow for cases of 
weather delays, plant seasonality, or shortages of labor or materials, the 
applicant may request to submit a landscape performance bond or surety. 
Requests to submit a landscape performance bond or surety for a 
particular project must receive eligibility approval from the Department of 
Planning and Urban Design prior to submission.  Submissions must meet 
all requirements of the Bonding Procedure Policy and pass the review 
process.  Bond applications shall only be approved by the Zoning 
Enforcement Officer, Lead Planner, or Director of Planning + Urban Design.  
Bond applications shall receive final approval before the applicant may 
request any inspection or re-inspection of a project or property for a 
Bonded Final Certificate of Occupancy; and, 

16. Approval of this case by the Board of Zoning Appeals, and the conditions 
of approval contained herein, has been granted independent of any and all 
covenants, conditions, and restrictions (CC&R) of the plat or subdivision 
within which the subject property is located. It is the responsibility and 
duty of the applicant and/or landowner to ensure that the exercise of 
variance(s) approved, or any portion thereof, do(es) not violate the 
applicable and enforceable CC&R of the plat or subdivision within which 
the subject property is located. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Land Use Map 
Five Statutory Requirements Answered by the Applicant 
Neighborhood Meeting Materials 
Site Plan of 1201 State Avenue Submitted by the Applicant 
Renderings of the Proposed Building 
Building Elevations for the Proposed Building at 1201 State Avenue 
Downtown Area Master Plan, Urban Residential Land Use District 
Site Visit Photographs by Staff, Dated October 18, 2022 
 
REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 

 
Action     Board of Zoning Appeals   
Public Hearing            
Variance    November 14, 2022 
       
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Michael Farley 
       mfarley@wycokck.org  
 
 
 
MOTIONS 
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I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal 
BOZA2022-052 as meeting all the requirements of the City code and being in the 
interest of the public health, safety and general welfare, subject to such modifications as 
are necessary to resolve to the satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the 
Staff Report; and the following additional requirements of the Kansas City, Kansas 
Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. _________________________________________________________ 
 
2. _________________________________________________________; AND 
 
3.                                                                                                                    _ 

 
OR 
 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Appeal BOZA2022-
052, as it is not in compliance with the City Code, as it will not promote the public 
health, safety and general welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such 
reasons that have been mentioned. 
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AERIAL MAP 

 

 
 
 
 

ZONING MAP 
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LAND USE MAP 
 
 
 

  

Downtown Area Master Plan Land Uses 

 
 

↑ 
N 



 
BOZA2022-052 November 14, 2022 19 

FIVE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ANSWERED BY THE APPLICANT 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS, CONT. 
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SITE PLAN OF 1201 STATE AVENUE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
 

  



 
BOZA2022-052 November 14, 2022 23 

RENDERINGS OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING 
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDING AT 1201 STATE AVENUE 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: URBAN RESIDENTIAL LAND USE DISTRICT 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: MOBILITY FRAMEWORK – PARKING 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: DESIGN FRAMEWORK, CONT. 

  



 
BOZA2022-052 November 14, 2022 29 

DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: WEST END DISTRICT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION  
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: WEST END DISTRICT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION, 
CONT. 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: WEST END DISTRICT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION, 
CONT. 
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DOWNTOWN AREA MASTER PLAN: WEST END DISTRICT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION, 
CONT. 
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SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS BY STAFF, DATED OCTOBER 18, 2022 

  

Upper Left: View of the State Avenue roadway and sidewalk, facing west. The subject 
property can be seen on the left side of the photo.  
 
Upper Right: View of the subject property side yard adjacent to North 12th Street, facing 
south. 
 
Lower Left: View of the State Avenue roadway and sidewalk, facing east. The subject 
property can be seen on the right side of the photo. 
 
Directly Below: View of the subject property from the southwest corner of the State 
Avenue-North 12th street intersection. 
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SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS BY STAFF, DATED OCTOBER 18, 2022, CONT. 

 


